IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: 18-043640
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095445993
OCN: HS003068

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
TREVORWAYNE W. BRADBURY )
5605 Euclid Ave. ) CASE NO. 1816-CR
Kansas City, MO 64127 ) DIVISION
DOB: 09/25/1975 )
Race/Sex: BIM )

)

)

|
DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT

Count L. Assault 1% Degree or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y19841399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the Class A Felony of Assault in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 9, 2018, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused serious physical injury to ||| G

I by pushing his thumb into the eye ofjj N ENEIEINGGEGEG:

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty
(30) years, or life imprisonment.



State vs. Trevorwayne W. Bradbury

Count II. Attempted Assault - 3" Degree - Special Victim (565.054-001Y20171399.1)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.054, RSMo,
committed the Class E Felony of Attempted Assault in the Third Degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 9, 2018, in
the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to cause
physical injury to |l 3 3. 2 2w enforcement officer, and special victim by
striking her, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense
of Assault in the Third Degree of ||} QBN 2nd was done for the purpose of
committing such assault.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Sarah A. Castle

Sarah A. Castle (#64770)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street

11th Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3517
scastle@jacksongov.org




State vs. Trevorwayne W. Bradbury

WITNESSES:

DET Joseph W. Fitzner, 7601 Prospect Ave., Kansas City, MO 64132
PO Scott J. Gillespie, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Katie J. Horine, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Jennifer D. Jacobs-Weyrauch, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

oo ~cHE -

11. DET Paul A. Oxler, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
12. DET Angelina M. Sanchez, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

13 |
I



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 06/10/2018 CRN: 18-43640

I, Detective Angelina Sanchez #5708

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 06/09/2018 ,at 5522 St. John in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Trevorwayne Bradbury
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M 09/25/1975 committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 06/09/2018 at 1803 hours, Officers were dispatched to 5522 St. John Ave (Superior Minimart) on a reported
Disturbance. Upon arrival, Officers made contact with the disturbing party whom they located behind the counter
of the market. The officers attempted to take the SUS] BRADBURY, TREVORWAYNE B/M 09/25/1975 into
custody and he actively resisted arrest, physically assaulting the responding officers.

Contact was made with VIC1 at Research Hospital. VICI stated he is an Officer and currently assigned to East
Patrol Division, 2640 Prospect Kansas City, Missouri, 40 sector. On, 06/09/2018 he was riding as a single
person crew and his assisting car was operated by VIC2. Upon arrival a female was outside flagging them down
and stated BRADBURY was at the counter and had stolen her daughter's cell phone and was causing a
disturbance. Upon entering the establishment VIC1 observed BRADBURY to have his back to him and
appeared to be going through something on the counter. VIC1 approached from the rear, removed his handcuffs
and grabbed for BRADBURY ’s arm to place him in handcuffs. BRADBURY threw his elbow back striking
VIC1 and creating distance, BRADBURY began assaulting VIC1 by striking him in the face. As VIC1 was
attempting to take BRADBURY into custody he heard BRADBURY repeat "I'm not going back, I'm not going
back, I'd rather die than go back." At one point during the struggle, VIC1 attempted to pin down BRADBURY;
BRADBURY began gouging VIC1’s right eye with his thumb. VIC1 felt he was going to lose his eye. Several
attempts to tase BRADBURY met with negative results. At one point, VIC2 deployed the Taser which made
contact with BRADBURY; however, BRADBURY puiled the prongs out of himself. BRADBURY continued to
assault VIC1 and throw items at him; VIC1 then drew his service weapon and gave verbal commands to stop and
get down. BRADBURY retreated to the storage closet. Assisting officers arrived and VIC1 was able to exit the
business and receive medical treatment.

VIC2 stated she is an Officer for the Kansas City Missouri Police Department and currently is assigned to East
Patrol Division, 2640 Prospect Ave., Kansas City, Missouri, 40 Sector. On 06/09/2018 she was riding the Patrol
Wagon as a single person crew. Her assisting car was operated by VIC1. Upon arrival she was flagged down by
a female who stated BRADBURY stole her daughters cell phone and was causing a disturbance. When VIC2
entered the store, she observed BRADBURY behind the counter and it appeared he was rifling through
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CRN 18-43640

something on the counter. VIC1 approached BRADBURY from the rear in order to take him into custody.
BRADBURY turned around immediately and began assaulting her and VIC1. VIC2 stated the situation was a
blur but she knows she was struck in the face and head several times by BRADBURY. At one point,
BRADBURY attempted to place her in a chokehold but she was able to get out of it. VIC2 attempted to deploy
her taser on BRADBURY several times but it had no effect. At one point BRADBURY had VIC1 on the ground
and was "hunched over him" exposing his back. At that time,VIC2 delivered several strikes with her PR 24 into
BRADBURY’s middle lumbar region on his back. The strikes had little effect and he continued assaulting
VIC1. At that time she struck BRADBURY on the head with her PR 24 and he still did not stop assaulting
VIC1. VIC2 stated nothing seemed to have an effect on BRADBURY. She kept telling BRADBURY to let
VIC1 go and to get down. She stated VIC1 and BRADBURY disengaged and BRADBURY began to go back
to the corner of the office towards a storage door. Assisting officers arrived and she was able to receive medical
treatment.

WIT]1 stated she is an employee at the Superior Minimart and recognized BRADBURY when he entered the
store on 06/09/2018 from an incident several months ago when he was trespassed from the property.
BRADBURY pushed past WIT1 and entered the employee area. WIT1 told BRADBURY to leave multiple
times but he refused, stating he was staying and that he worked there. WIT1 told BRADBURY she was calling
the police. BRADBURY told her to call the police. When WIT1 picked up the phone, BRADBURY grabbed
the phone from her then gave it back. BRADBURY then grabbed a water and sat down. He said he wasn't
leaving and to call whoever she wanted to. When the police arrived, BRADBURY became "all hyped up" and
tried to hit the officers. The officers tried to arrest him but he attempted to run back to the cooler. One officer
tried to grab him and pushed him into a corner. The officers began fighting with BRADBURY. WIT1 observed
the officers on top of the male. BRADBURY poked the male officer in his eye with his finger. She observed the
officer's eye to be bleeding and really red. The female officer tassd BRADBURY but it didn't work.
BRADBURY then ran back to the cooler. He then came back and grabbed a mop. Other officers then arrived on
scene and WIT1 was told to exit the store.

WIT?2 stated he is an employee at the gas station and has been working there for approximately one month. He
was working in the back cooler area when BRADBURY came in the back. WIT2 asked what he was doing and
BRADBURY stated, "none of your business, I'm just here". WIT2 asked another employee if the suspect
worked there and she told him no and he needed to leave. She told him to call the police. WIT2 told
BRADBURY again that he needed to leave and BRADBURY told him no and to do whatever he needed to do.
WIT2 stated BRADBURY was stumbling while walking and his eyes were red so he thought he might be under
the influence of some substance. The police officers arrived and began fighting with BRADBURY.
BRADBURY began throwing things at the officers. BRADBURY was saying he didn't want to go to jail.
BRADBURY fell down in the corner and fighting the officers. He grabbed the hair of the female officer and
tried to kick and hit the male officer. The officers attempted to tase BRADBURY but he pulled the wire off.
Other officers arrived and WIT?2 observed the male officer's eye to be bleeding and he stated he couldn't see.
BRADBURY was at the back door at that point with a mop in his hand. WIT2 was then told to exit the store.

WIT3 stated he was on a civilian ride along with VIC1. They arrived at the location and entered the business. He
observed BRADBURY behind the counter where the cash register was located sitting on a stool. BRADBURY
stated "this is my store, I'm not going". The officers attempted to detain BRADBURY and took him to the
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ground. BRADBURY started fighting the officers and was hitting/kicking the officers. VICI attempted to put
the suspect in handcuffs. The taser was deployed and BRADBURY pulled the probes of the conductive energy
device out and threw them at VIC1. BRADBURY tripped VIC1 and he was on the ground on his front side and
BRADBURY was on VIC1’s back. BRADBURY had his hands on VICI1’s head, hitting him and attempting to
bang VIC1’s head into the floor. He thought at that time BRADBURY injured VIC1’s eye. At one point VIC2
used her PR-24 (described as a club) and hit BRADBURY with her PR-24. BRADBURY again entered the
back room and officers arrived on scene. WIT3 stated that an unknown b/m citizen helped the officers during the
struggle. Other officers arrived on scene and he exited the business.

WIT4 stated BRADBURY was behind the employee area when he arrived to the store. WIT4 observed
BRADBURY sitting on a chair and appeared calm and cool. When officers arrived, BRADBURY began to
fight them. The male officer went to his knees and BRADBURY was over the top of him. BRADBURY was
hitting the male officer. The female officer attempted to tass BRADBURY but it didn't have any effect on him.
BRADBURY had grabbed the taser and pointed it at the female officer. Since the probes had already been
discharged, it did not fire. BRADBURY threw the taser at the female officer. The female officer grabbed her
baton and began hitting BRADBURY telling him to "get off of him". BRADBURY then grabbed the female
officer's hair. WIT4 grabbed BRADBURY’s hand and threw it off the officer. WIT4 attempted to help the
officers, but the civilian who was riding with the male officer told them not to interfere unless the officers asked
for help. WIT4 observed the male officer to have a puffy red and bloody eye. The suspect had blood on the back
of his head as well. WIT4 sustained a minor injury to his finger when BRADBURY shut the door on him prior
to officers arrival.

The incident was captured on the store’s surveillance system. It shows BRADBURY push his way through the
door of the employee cashstand area and sit behind the counter area. When BRADBURY observes officers
enter the front door, he obtains his property bag from the storage room and he begins to rummage through it at
the counter. As the officers enter the employee areca, BRADBURY’s back is to them. VIC1 attempts to place
handcuffs on BRADBURY and BRADBURY actively resists officers and assaults them repeatedly. VIC1 and
VIC2 both attempted to tase BRADBURY, at which one point, BRADBURY removes the taser prongs from
his body. In one frame it is apparent that VIC1 is bleeding from his right eye. BRADBURY attempted several
times to grab the taser from VIC1. BRADBURY pulled VICI to the ground by grabbing onto his outer vest. As
BRADBURY was hovering over VIC1, VIC2 began striking BRADBURY with her PR-24. BRADBURY
grabs onto VIC2’s arm with one hand, and her head with the other hand. A citizen stepped in and removed his
hand from her head. BRADBURY quickly stood up and pulled VIC2’s taser from her left leg holster and
attempted to tase her. When it did not work, BRADBURY threw the taser at VIC2. VICI then pulled his duty
weapon and BRADBURY retreated out of camera view.

BRADBURY refused to leave his cell at Jackson County Detention. BRADBURY stated to detectives “You all
keep fucking with me I’m going to kill you all.”

When assisting officers arrived to relieve injured VIC1 and injured VIC2, BRADBURY had barricaded himself
in the storage closet. An operation 100 was called but subsequently called off when BRADBURY eventually
surrendered without incident. VIC 1 sustained a corneal laceration and severe trauma and bleeding to his right

Page 3 of 4
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 18-43640

eye. VIC2 sustained scratches, cuts, bruising to her body, pain and discomfort to her face and head. A CT Scan
was conducted of her head and was clear.

Printed Name Angelina Sanchez Signature M@ M? ¢ 10%
d

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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